A. 46415 - se

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 73576

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of Kirby Fiberglass, Inc., a cor-) poration, doing business as K. F.) TRUCKING of Irwindale, for a) certificate to operate as a cement) carrier (Application No. T-75,655,) CMT-B) Los Angeles, et al., (File) No. T-75,655).

Application No. 46415

ORDER REVOKING OPERATIVE RIGHT

By Resolution No. 13823, Sub. No. 17, dated June 23, 1964, in the above proceeding, Kirby Fiberglass, Inc., doing business as K. F. Trucking (Kirby) was granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a cement carrier in Los Angeles and Orange Counties.

Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc., Agent, filed tariff revisions with the Commission canceling the participation of Kirby from certain of its tariffs on April 21, 1967, and the carrier's certificate of public convenience and necessity was suspended on December 3, 1967, for failure to have on file evidence of adequate liability insurance as required by General Order No. 100-D. The carrier has neither filed tariffs to replace the canceled tariffs nor filed the required evidence of liability insurance.

The required tariffs and the required evidence of liability insurance not being on file, the Commission finds that such failures constitute good cause for revocation of the certificate.

-1-

A. 46415 - se

IT IS ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a cement carrier granted to Kirby Fiberglass, Inc., doing business as K. F. Trucking, by Resolution No. 13823, Sub. No. 17, dated June 23, 1964, in Application No. 46415 is hereby revoked.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Kirby Fiberglass, Inc., or to mail a certified copy thereof to it at its last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Kirby Fiberglass, Inc., or after the above mailing to it unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission the required tariffs and evidence of liability insurance, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>3</u>NA day of January, 1968.

-2-

dent mmissi mers